NBPSRC 2025-2026 Selection Process

Executive Positions and Education Center Representatives/Alternates

What's NBPSRC?

NBPSRC is the acronym for New Brunswick Provincial Student Representative Council.

Who we are?

We are a group of High School students from across the Anglophone School District.

The committee is made of:

- Current Executives Members (President, Vice President of Communication and Secretary) In function from Spring 2024 to Spring 2025.
- Incoming Executives Members (Vice-President/President Elec, Vice President of Communication and Secretary)

Elections are during Falls 2024 at the NBSLC. Will officially be in function from Spring 2025 to Spring 2026.

Education Centre Representatives.
 Elections are during Falls 2024 at the NBSLC. In function from Falls 2024 to Falls 2025.

What's our mission?

- To provide a voice for all high school students in New Brunswick.
- To provide and maintain communication between the Association, students and their Councils, the Districts and Province.
- To maintain an image as well as structure and constitution which may serve as an example to all students
- To provide representation for students' rights, concerns, and overall interests.
- To support equally all students in each Anglophone School District regardless of size or location.

Role of each position:

The President shall:

- Promote good public relations between the Provincial Student Council and the school districts, all high schools in the province and the general public.
- Communicate with the Education Centre Representatives to inform High School Councils on a regular basis.
- Be the spokesperson for any activity involving the New Brunswick Student Leadership Association.
- Preside at all regular and special meetings of the New Brunswick Student Leadership Association.
- Have no vote except in the event of a tie.
- Support all Provincial Student Council activities.
- Ensure that all documentation is passes on to the president elect at the end of their term.

The Vice President/President elect shall:

- Promote good public relations between the Provincial Student Council and schools' districts, all high schools, and the general public.
- Become familiar with all Provincial Student Council policies, the provincial student council constitution and any pertinent documentation.
- Perform the duties of the President in the case of their temporary absence, or temporary disability.

The Secretary shall:

- Promote good public relations between the Provincial Student Leadership Council and school districts,
 all high schools and the general public.
- Be the Custodian of the constitution, by-laws, minutes, policies and correspondence.
- Take attendance at all meetings and keep a record of the attendance.

The VP of Communications shall:

- Maintain regular communication between New Brunswick Student Leadership Association and Ed Centre Reps.
- Communicate with the NBTA Communication Director to highlight an SRC event in the province (equal representation from all districts).
- Maintain any social media forms of communication of the New Brunswick Student Leadership Association.
- Send out Press Releases for all things relating to the Provincial Student Council.

Ed Centre Representative/Alternate shall:

- Communicate on social media to highlight Student Council Events.
- Communicate with all schools in their Ed Centre.
- Attend all general New Brunswick Student Leadership Association meetings.
- Promote/encourage/organize Ed. Centre meetings (virtual or face to face).

Selection process:

- 1. Candidates for all positions need to complete and submit the Application Form by **October 17th, 2024** to Ms. Jessica Roy at jessica.roy@nbed.nb.ca.
- 2. Candidates for all positions need to be in **attendance at the New Brunswick Student Leadership Conference 2024** (NBSLC 2024) from October 24th to October 26th, 2024.
- 3. Candidates for all positions need to submit a **picture** of themselves with their application form. This picture will be used for our social media platform. The purpose would be to present the candidates to our Anglophone Schools student delegates who will be voting.
- 4. Anglophone Schools student delegates will vote during the New Brunswick Student Leadership Conference 2024 (NBSLC 2024).
- 5. All Anglophone Schools Student delegates will vote electronically for the NBPSRC:
 - Vice-President/President Elect (1 position)
 - VP Communications (1 position)
 - Secretary (1 position)
- 6. Each Anglophone Education Centre Student delegates will vote only for the Ed. Centre Representative of their respective Education Centre. (2 positions for each Ed. Centre: 1 Representative and 1 Alternate)

 For example, only students' delegates from Riverview Education Centre will be allowed to vote for the Riverview Ed. Center Representative/Alternate.
- 7. Once votes are tabulated, results for all positions will be announced at the NBSLC 2024.
- 8. If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Jessica Roy at jessica.roy@nbed.nb.ca.